

No. 24-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

YAAKOV ROTH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

NICHOLAS S. CROWN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal and factual background	4
B. Proceedings below.....	9
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
Schools burden parents’ free exercise rights by disallowing opt-outs for compelled instruction that violates parents’ faiths.....	15
A. Parents engage in protected religious conduct by following religious obligations as to child- rearing.....	15
B. Public schools burden religious exercise by requiring parents to choose between religious obligations and forgoing public education.....	19
C. The Fourth Circuit’s and respondents’ contrary approach lacks merit	26
D. Vacatur and remand for further proceedings is warranted	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	22, 29
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	16
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	13, 14, 17-21, 23, 24, 30, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> v. <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 20, 32, 33
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	17, 18, 21, 23, 30
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 26, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	28
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	12, 16, 20, 32
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	23
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	31
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	28
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	2, 11, 16, 21, 24, 31, 33
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	32, 33
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia,</i> <i>Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	21, 23, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17, 18, 22, 23, 26, 28

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	15, 23, 30, 31
Free Exercise Clause.....	1, 2, 3, 9-12, 14-16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 33
Free Speech Clause.....	9
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	9, 15, 23
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(4).....	1
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons	
Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	20
2000cc-5(7)(A)	18
20 U.S.C. 1232h(c)	1
20 U.S.C. 6312(e)(2)(A)	1
Md. Code, Educ.:	
§ 7-301(a-1)(1)	4
§ 7-301(e)	4
§ 7-301(e)(2).....	4, 24
Md. Code Regs. (2019):	
13A	4
13A.04.18.01.C(1)(c).....	4
13A.04.18.01.D(2)(a)	4
13A.04.18.01.D(2)(d).....	4
13A.04.18.01.D(2)(e)(i).....	4, 31
Miscellaneous:	
Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics,	
<i>Enrollment and State Education Practices (SEP)</i>	
(2020), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/	
statereform/tab1_2-2023.asp	4

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Sherif Girgis, <i>Defining “Substantial Burdens” on Religion and Other Liberties</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1759 (2022).....	18, 24
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755):	
Vol. 1	15
Vol. 2	19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	17
NPR, <i>This county is the most religiously diverse in the U.S.</i> (Nov. 16, 2024), https://perma.cc/766Q-WS4Y	5
